
This and related cases are being closely watched
because they are expected to clarify the antitrust
rules of play for companies participating in standard
setting organizations.  (See page 3 for a discussion
of the FTC’s complaint filed against Union Oil
Company of California related to Phase 2 gasoline
rulemaking.)  The FTC has not said that standard
setting organizations are inherently anticompetitive,
nor has the agency alleged that the group that
Rambus belonged to was acting in an anticompeti-
tive manner.  The focus, rather, is on how partici-
pants are required to act vis-a-vis the group.

In Rambus, as in a case the FTC brought against
Dell Computer (Dell Computer Corp., 121 F.T.C.
616 (1996)), the origin of the alleged anticompeti-
tive harm was a participant’s attempt to manipulate
the standard setting process for its own benefit, and
to the competitive disadvantage of rivals.  At issue
is whether, and under what circumstances, partici-
pants must disclose their ownership of intellectual
property that relates to a proposed standard.

Rambus Inc. v. Infineon Technologies Ag

The FTC’s case against Rambus was made more
difficult by a recent Federal Circuit ruling in a private
case against Rambus stemming from the same

facts as the FTC’s case.2 The Federal Circuit held
that Rambus did not fraudulently fail to disclose its
patents to its standard setting organization.

For several years during the 1990s, Rambus and
Infineon were members of the JEDEC standard
setting group, formerly “The Joint Electron Device
Engineering Council.”  JEDEC’s primary purpose is
to promote the development and standardization of
certain electronics and related products.  Rambus
left the group in 1996, and later sued Infineon for
infringing four of Rambus’ patents related to
various dynamic random access memory (“DRAM”)
technologies.  Infineon counterclaimed for fraud,
alleging that Rambus violated JEDEC’s rules by
failing to disclose that it held patents related to
certain DRAM standards the group was working on.

The District Court found that Infineon did not
infringe the patents at issue.  The jury, however,
found that Rambus committed fraud by failing to
disclose its patents relating to two JEDEC stan-
dards.  The District Court then granted judgment
for Rambus notwithstanding the jury’s verdict on
the fraud claim relating to one of the standards
because Rambus had left JEDEC before work for-
mally began on the standard.

continued on page 4

Standard Setter on Trial—Rambus Defeats Fraud

Claims in Private Action as FTC Pursues Antitrust Remedy

Fried Frank Antitrust and Competition Law Alert® reported last summer that the Federal Trade

Commission had sued Rambus Incorporated under Section 5 of the FTC Act.1 The FTC alleged

that Rambus failed to disclose to a standard setting organization in which it participated that the

company owned patents on technology related to a proposed computer memory standard.  Trial is

currently underway.
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1. In Re Rambus Incorporated, FTC File No. 011-0017, Docket No. 9302.
2. Rambus Inc. v. Infineon Technologies Ag, 318 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2003).  Hynix Semiconductor
and Micron Technologies, Inc. have also asserted antitrust claims against Rambus based on its
failure to disclose its patents.  Those cases were stayed pending the Federal Circuit appeal of
Infineon’s case.
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3M’s rebate programs offered discounts to certain
customers conditioned on purchases across six of
3M’s product lines—everything from healthcare to
retail auto products.  If a customer failed to meet a
target in any one of the six product lines, it faced a
substantial reduction in its rebate from 3M. If a 
customer did not meet growth rates in multiple 
categories, it did not receive any rebate. LePage’s
Inc., a competitor in the office products market 
and producer of “second brand” and private label
transparent tape, claimed that customers could not
meet these rebate targets without eliminating it as 
a supplier of transparent tape.  LePage’s also
claimed that 3M’s de jure and de facto exclusive
dealing contracts with large customers foreclosed a
substantial percentage of the market and prevented
it from effectively competing with 3M. It alleged that
3M’s practices violated §§ 1 and 2 of the Sherman
Act and § 3 of the Clayton Act.   

3M, which conceded that it had monopoly power in
the transparent tape market, argued that its
conduct was legal as a matter of law because it
never priced its products below cost. Indeed,
LePage’s never even attempted to make out a
claim of predatory pricing against 3M. However, in
upholding the district court’s finding of § 2 liability,
the Third Circuit held that, even without a showing
of below-cost pricing, “exclusionary conduct, such
as the exclusive dealing and bundled rebates
proven here, can sustain a verdict under § 2
against a monopolist.” In its lengthy review of § 2
Supreme Court cases, the court emphasized that
there are many types of illegal exclusionary

conduct, not all of which involve below cost pricing.  

The court viewed the bundled rebates as more
similar to tying arrangements than predatory pricing
and noted that these practices, when offered by a
firm with market power, “may foreclose portions of
the market to a potential competitor who does not
manufacture an equally diverse group of products
and who therefore cannot make a comparable
offer.”  The court concluded that retailers would
seek to meet 3M’s targets in other product lines,
specifically private label tape, in order to take
advantage of rebates on Scotch tape, which the
court found to be “indispensable to any retailer in
the transparent tape market.” This, the court
explained, had the effect of squeezing LePage’s
out of the market, and was an exploitation of
monopoly power similar to the anticompetitive
bundled rebates in SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly &
Co., 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978).  However, unlike
SmithKline, which involved bundling rebates on two
products over which Eli Lilly had monopolies with
one on which it faced competition, there is nothing
in the court’s opinion to suggest that 3M had
market power in product lines other than Scotch
tape. Instead, the court focused on the breadth of
3M’s product range, which may lead commentators
to compare LePage’s to the EU’s portfolio effects
decision in the GE/Honeywell transaction.   

Exacerbating the foreclosure effects of the bundled
rebates were 3M’s alleged de jure and de facto
exclusive dealing with certain large customers. The
court stated that “[d]iscounts conditioned on exclu-

sivity are ‘problematic’ ‘when the defendant is a
dominant firm in a position to force manufacturers
to make an all-or-nothing choice.’” However, possi-
bly because the court viewed 3M’s exclusive
dealing as part of an overall anticompetitive
bundled rebate scheme, it offers little guidance
about the amount of market foreclosure necessary
to support a § 2 claim. 

Although the court stated that the sine qua non of a
§ 2 violation is harm to competition, in considering
the anticompetitive impact of 3M’s conduct, the
Third Circuit focused primarily on the effect on
LePage’s and not customers.  It noted, for example,
that LePage’s’s market share dropped from 14.44
percent to 9.35 percent during the relevant period
and that its manufacturing process became less
efficient due to the loss of customers.  The court
derived an effect on competition largely from evi-
dence suggesting that 3M planned to discontinue
its second-tier and private label tape lines after
LePage’s was forced from the market.

Despite the alleged anticompetitive effect of 3M’s
conduct, the Third Circuit’s opinion suggests that
3M’s bundled rebates and exclusive dealing might
not have violated § 2 if the company could have
provided a “valid business reason” for its conduct.
Although these justifications have been used 
primarily in refusal to deal cases—indeed, the court
only cites such cases—the court’s language 
suggests that valid business reasons would apply
to all types of exclusionary conduct.  In any event,
3M’s proffered justifications of its customers’ desire
for single invoices and shipments were dismissed
by the court because of a lack of evidence of any
actual economic efficiencies. Instead, the Third
Circuit relied on facts suggesting an anticompetitive
intent. The court refers to “considerable evidence in
the record that 3M entered the private-label market
only to ‘kill it.’

continued on page 4
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To Bundle or Not To Bundle: Third Circuit Finds That Bundled
Rebates May Violate Section 2 of the Sherman Act Even When
Prices are Above Cost

A federal appeals court recently ruled that bundling rebates across different product lines in conjunction with exclusive dealing can

sustain a claim of illegal maintenance of monopoly under § 2 of the Sherman Act even in the absence of below cost pricing. The United

States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, sitting en banc, overturned a panel decision and sustained a $68 million award against 3M,

maker of Scotch tape and a conceded monopolist in the transparent tape market.  The court’s decision, which is being appealed to the

Supreme Court, may have the unintended consequence of discouraging companies with large market shares from offering discounts to

customers on bundled offerings. 

Practice Tips

Discounts/rebates on bundled product offerings that include one or more products in which
the firm has market power should be evaluated by antitrust counsel even if the discounted
price is above cost.

Efficiency enhancing rationales for discounts/rebates on bundled product offerings or exclu-
sive dealing arrangements should be properly documented.
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FTC Challenges Allegedly Fraudulent Petitioning Activity

The FTC charges Unocal with attempting to 
monopolize and monopolizing the markets for the
technology used to produce Phase 2 summer time
RFG as well as for the sale of Phase 2 summer
time RFG.  As a remedy, the FTC is seeking to stop
Unocal from enforcing the patents at issue, enjoin
them from enforcing those patents in the future, and
also appoint a compliance officer with responsibility
for overseeing the company’s involvement in any
federal or state rulemaking proceedings and private
standard-setting organizations.

This case represents a continuation of the FTC's
efforts to clarify the responsibilities of firms that 
participate in industry-wide standard-setting activi-
ties.  (See page one for a discussion of the FTC's 
continuing case against Rambus Incorporated
related to standard-setting in the electronics 
industry.)  Perhaps more significantly, however, the
FTC is also seeking to define limits on the sort of
government petitioning activity that has long been
held immune from antitrust scrutiny.  This clarifica-
tion of Noerr-Pennington immunity was one of the
priorities announced by Chairman Timothy J. Muris
upon his arrival at the FTC.

The Noerr-Pennington doctrine was originally con-
ceived to immunize from antitrust scrutiny efforts—
even collective efforts among competitors—to 
petition the government, whether through litigation,
administrative proceedings, or lobbying.  This
immunity is based on the view that the antitrust
laws were designed to govern commercial, rather
than political, conduct.  While courts have crafted
exceptions to this immunity for “sham” petitioning in
a number of circumstances, the FTC has

announced an intention to bring cases clarifying the
scope of activity that will qualify for Noerr immunity.1

The FTC Complaint

According to the complaint, Unocal had been 
conducting research related to low-emission fuel
formulations, and used these research results in 
an effort to influence regulatory efforts being 
undertaken by CARB to establish standards for
Phase 2 summer time RFG.  The company 
presented copies of its research results at trade
group meetings considering low-emission fuel
issues as well as to CARB officials in RFG 
rule-making proceedings.  Unocal disclaimed any 
proprietary interest in these research results both
to industry participants and to CARB, claiming 
that the information was in the public domain.  At
the same time Unocal was making these 
representations, the company was pursuing patent
protection covering the relevant research results
and fully intended to assert its intellectual property
rights in the future.  CARB ultimately adopted 
standards for the production of Phase 2 summer
time RFG based on the information provided by
Unocal, and refiners made significant capital 
investments in their facilities to comply with those
standards.  

After the CARB regulations had been adopted 
and firms had made substantial investments to 
reconfigure their refineries based on those 
regulations, Unocal amended its patents to track
more closely the final regulations and publicly 
disclosed its patent position related to 
CARB-compliant RFG.  For refiners that had

already reconfigured their production facilities
based on the CARB regulations, it was allegedly not
technically or economically feasible to produce
CARB-compliant RFG that did not infringe Unocal's
patents.  Unocal then began to seek royalties based
on its patent rights related to CARB-compliant RFG
through both licensing efforts and infringement liti-
gation.  The royalties sought by Unocal on CARB-
compliant summer time RFG allegedly could raise
the price paid by California consumers by hundreds
of millions of dollars annually.

Lessons from Unocal

The FTC suit against Unocal highlights several
important considerations for firms involved in 
standard-setting activity, both through private indus-
try groups and before government agencies.  It is
absolutely critical when engaging in these activities
to consider very carefully any duty to disclose rele-
vant intellectual property positions.  When partici-
pating in government rulemaking or similar 
processes, firms should also consider whether 
their conduct could potentially give rise to an 
exception to traditional Noerr-Pennington immunity.
Although previous cases have held that misrepre-
sentations to government bodies enjoy antitrust
immunity, the FTC is actively seeking to redefine
the boundaries of permissible petitioning activity.
This results in a somewhat unsettled area of law,
and the potential consequences are significant.
The risks include not just an FTC suit like the one
brought against Unocal, but also the possibility of
follow-on private suits seeking treble damages that
can run into the hundreds of millions—or even 
billions—of dollars. �

The FTC on March 4 issued an administrative complaint charging the Union Oil Company of California (“Unocal”) with antitrust violations for mislead-
ing industry participants and state regulators involved in rule-making proceedings before the California Air Resources Board (“CARB”), the state
agency charged with promulgating low-emission fuel regulations.  The charges stem from the company’s involvement in the setting of standards for
the development of Phase 2 summer time reformulated gasoline (“RFG”), a gasoline formulation intended to reduce emissions and mandated for sale
and use in California for up to eight months of the year.  

1. See Timothy J. Muris, Looking Forward:  The Federal Trade Commission and the Future Development of U.S. Competition Policy (Dec. 10, 2002) (discussing Noerr, the Chairman
concluded that "[i]n short, material misrepresentation should not be protected.").
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Standard Setter on Trial...continued from page one

The finding that Rambus committed fraud by failing
to disclose patents related to a standard presup-
poses that it had a duty to disclose the patents in
the first place.  On appeal, however, the Federal
Circuit held that such a duty could arise only if a
license might reasonably be required to practice
the standard at issue.  Without a reasonable

expectation that a license is needed to implement
the standard, there is no duty to disclose the
patent, and there is no fraud for failing to do so, the
Federal Circuit said.  In dicta, however, the court
suggested that JEDEC’s policy on the disclosure 
of patented technology should have been better
defined.  It admonished that "[w]hen direct 
competitors participate in an open standards 
committee, their work necessitates a written patent
policy with clear guidance on the committee's 
intellectual property position."  The Court saw
JEDEC’s disclosure policy as lacking in sufficient
detail to require disclosure in this case:  “A policy
that does not define clearly what, when, how, and 
to whom the members must disclose does not
provide a firm basis for the disclosure duty 
necessary for a fraud verdict.”

Federal Trade Commission Case Weakened

The FTC, in its case, has alleged that Rambus
knew or believed that its patents covered the 

proposed standards.  Encompassing a broader
scope than the duty-to-disclose standard now set
forth by the Federal Circuit, the FTC said that
Rambus had a duty to disclose the patents under
JEDEC’s disclosure policy because the company
knew or believed the patents “might be involved” 
in the standards at issue.

The Federal Circuit’s ruling appears to weaken the
FTC’s case, assuming the FTC administrative law
judge applies the same duty-to-disclose standard,
and reaches the same factual conclusion.  Because
the FTC settled its case against Dell in 1996, there
is no decision to look to for guidance.  But FTC’s
explanatory statement accompanying the settle-
ment said that Dell failed to satisfy its duty to dis-
close patents according to the standard setting
body’s policy requiring the disclosure of intellectual
property rights that conflict with, or potentially con-
flict with, a proposed standard.

Regardless of the outcome of the FTC’s case
against Rambus, it, along with the cases brought 
by Hynix Semiconductor and Micron Technologies,
will help to further define the obligations that 
companies have when treading in these waters.

Issues for Standards Organizations

Standard setting organizations and member 
companies that operate under an ambiguous set of
disclosure obligations risk similar litigation battles.
At worst, companies may find themselves forced to
pay supra-competitive prices for intellectual prop-
erty rights after a standard has already been widely
adopted.  Those who exploit these opportunities
likely will face claims of anticompetitive behavior
from their licensees, the government, or both.

A policy that clearly lays out what to disclose and
when to disclose it solves these problems only to
the extent that the policy is observed.  Moreover,
trying to put such a policy in place creates its own
problems.  Exactly how clear does the policy need
to be to avoid conflicting interpretations by partici-
pants about what has to be disclosed, when it has
to be disclosed, or how closely related a technology
has to be to a proposed standard to fit within the
disclosure requirements?  Participants may also
have sound business reasons for deciding not to
reveal a technology they are currently working on
but to which they have not yet secured rights.
Another way around might be for the members to
simply agree in advance on a scheme for licensing
fees in the event a member’s patent is covered by 
a proposed standard. �

Judge Greenberg’s dissent, echoing the vacated
panel decision he authored, took exception to much
of the majority’s opinion.  His main point was that,
absent a showing of below-cost pricing, “the record
does not supply any other basis on which we can
uphold the judgment.” He based this position on the
Supreme Court’s skepticism in Brooke Group about
the ability of courts to “separate anti-competitive
from procompetitive actions when it comes to
above-cost strategic pricing.” Citing Ortho
Diagnostic Systems, Inc.  v. Abbot Laboratories,
Inc., 920 F. Supp. 455 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), Judge
Greenberg stated that a plaintiff should have to
show that 1) the defendant has priced below its
average variable cost, or 2) that the plaintiff is at
least as efficient a producer of the competitive
product as the defendant, but that the defendant’s
pricing made it unprofitable to continue to produce.
Any other rule would involve “too substantial a risk
that the antitrust laws would be used to protect an
inefficient competitor against price competition that
would benefit consumers.”  The fact that LePage’s
did not allege below-cost pricing and that it 

conceded that it was not as efficient a producer as
3M, meant that 3M should have prevailed.

Judge Greenberg considered the lack of pricing
information as an important distinction to the 
situation in SmithKline. LePage’s did not, unlike the
plaintiff in SmithKline, demonstrate how much it
would have had to lower prices in order to
compete.  Judge Greenberg argued that LePage’s
should not be able to rely on its expert’s claim that
it would have gone out of business without giving
even the “most basic pricing information.” Even if 
it had produced a discount estimate, he noted that
the same experts cited by the majority, Areeda &
Hovenkamp, have questioned the soundness of
attributing all rebates of various product lines to the
one competitive product (here, private label tape).

As a factual matter, he also cited evidence that
LePage’s lost some business for reasons that
“could not possibly be attributed to any unlawful
conduct by 3M,” such as customer dissatisfaction
and foreign suppliers. And to the extent that 3M’s

conduct foreclosed a portion of the market, it did
not eliminate competition. Even at the time of trial,
Judge Greenberg noted LePage’s had a 67 percent
share of the market. Because under the Clayton Act
an exclusive dealing contract must foreclose com-
petition in a substantial share of the line of com-
merce affected in order to be illegal and the
Sherman Act is more restricted in scope than the
Clayton Act, he questioned how a court could
uphold liability for exclusive dealing under § 2 of
the Sherman Act when a jury, as in this case, found
no liability under the Clayton Act.

Finally, Judge Greenberg found that 3M’s conduct,
unlike the situation in Aspen Skiing, was not con-
trary to its economic interests.  Rather than sacrific-
ing profitability, 3M’s bundled rebates increased
sales at prices that were above cost. He also cred-
ited “single invoices, single shipments, and uniform
pricing programs for various products” as valid
business reasons for the bundled rebates. �

To Bundle or Not To Bundle: Third Circuit Finds That Bundled Rebates May Violate Section 2 of the Sherman Act
Even When Prices are Above Cost...continued from page two
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